## Ordinance No. 5930

## AN ORDINANCE TO DELEGATE TO THE RAPID CITY REGIONAL AIRPORT BOARD THE POWER TO DECLARE CERTAIN PROPERTY AS SURPLUS BY AMENDING SECTION 2.72.070 OF THE RAPID CITY MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, Chapter 2.72 of the Rapid City Municipal Code provides for the creation of the Rapid City Regional Airport Board ("Board") to operate and manage Rapid City Regional Airport; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 2.72 further defines the powers and duties of the Board in managing the Airport; and

WHEREAS, the Board has the power to purchase supplies, equipment, and other property within its budget; and

WHEREAS, the Board does not possess the power to sell, trade, or otherwise dispose of non-consumable property without approval of the Common Council; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council desires to delegate to the Board the power to sell, trade or otherwise dispose of property acquired by the Board as provided by law.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Rapid City that Section 2.72.070 of the Rapid City Municipal Code be and hereby is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

## 2.72.070 Powers.

A. The Board shall have the power to establish, improve, care for, regulate and manage the Rapid City Regional Airport, to erect buildings and structures thereon, and, with the approval of the Council, acquire land for airport purposes. However, expenditures shall not exceed appropriations as determined and set by the Common Council.

B. The Board shall have the power to sell, trade, loan, destroy, or otherwise dispose of any structures, vehicles, equipment, or other personal property which the Board has, by appropriate motion, determined is no longer necessary, useful, or suitable for the purpose for which it was acquired. The Board shall follow all applicable state law, city ordinance, and city policy for disposal of surplus property. Upon passage of a resolution declaring any property surplus, the Board shall promptly notify the Finance Officer of such action.

	CITY OF RAPID CITY	
ATTEST	Mayor	
Finance Officer		
(seal)		